CH \$1040.00 213628

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM742859

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch		07/20/2022	National Banking Association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Atalasoft, Inc.		
Street Address:	116 Pleasant Street #321		
City:	Easthampton		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	01027		
Entity Type:	Corporation: MASSACHUSETTS		
Name:	Kapow Technologies Holdings, Inc.		
Street Address:	15211 Laguna Canyon Road		
City:	Irvine		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	92618		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		
Name:	Lexmark Enterprise Software Sverige Services AB		
Street Address:	Sodra Kyrkogatan 4		
City:	Helsingborg		
State/Country:	SWEDEN		
Postal Code:	252 23		
Entity Type:	Corporation: SWEDEN		
Name:	Kofax, Inc.		
Street Address:	15211 Laguna Canyon Road		
City:	Irvine		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	92618		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		
Name:	Psigen Software, inc.		
Street Address:	8 Goodyear		
Internal Address:	Suite 110		

TRADEMARK REEL: 007797 FRAME: 0183

900708443

City:	Irvine
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92618
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 41

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	2136287	ADRENALINE		
Registration Number:	2029097	ASCENT		
Registration Number:	2024272	ASCENT CAPTURE		
Registration Number:	2364535	KOFAX		
Registration Number:	3677287	KOFAX		
Registration Number:	4237776	KOFAX		
Registration Number:	2904806	MARKVIEW		
Registration Number:	4464997	TOTALAGILITY		
Registration Number:	2365388	VIRTUALRESCAN		
Registration Number:	3008334	VIRTUALRESCAN		
Registration Number:	2479301	VRS VIRTUALRESCAN		
Registration Number:	4510745	FRAUDONE		
Registration Number:	6173702	PSIGEN		
Registration Number:	6173680	PSICAPTURE		
Registration Number:	6173676	PSISAFE		
Registration Number:	4767718	CABINET SAFE		
Registration Number:	2890603	SHARED ACCESS FILING ENVIRONMENT		
Registration Number:	3628984	AUTOSTORE		
Registration Number:	2013830	COPITRAK		
Registration Number:	1443942	OMNIPAGE		
Registration Number:	1579806	OMNIPAGE		
Registration Number:	1998734	PAPERPORT		
Registration Number:	3506887	QUICKCAPTURE		
Registration Number:	2272598	SCANSOFT		
Registration Number:	2915602	SHARESCAN		
Registration Number:	2458794	DEBITLOG		
Registration Number:	2414166	PRINTLOG PROFESSIONAL		
Registration Number:	2382797	EQUITRAC		
Registration Number:	1324972	EQUITRAC		
Registration Number:	2969982	EQUITRAC EXPRESS		
Registration Number:	2946946	PAGECOUNTER PROFESSIONAL		
Registration Number:	3596074	SCAN-TO-ME		

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2176381	READSOFT
Registration Number:	3440528	
Registration Number:	3440201	ATALASOFT
Registration Number:	2953319	DOTIMAGE
Registration Number:	4712904	KAPOW KAPPLETS
Registration Number:	4786023	KAPOW SOFTWARE
Registration Number:	4712905	KAPPLETS
Registration Number:	4722158	KAPPZONE
Registration Number:	4722189	OUTERWEB

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-862-3210

Email: joe.phu@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Joe Phu

Address Line 1: 300 North LaSalle

Address Line 2: KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	17258-137	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joe Phu	
SIGNATURE:	/Joe Phu/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/21/2022	

Total Attachments: 5

source=Kofax 2022 Payoff - Trademark Release (Executed)#page1.tif source=Kofax 2022 Payoff - Trademark Release (Executed)#page2.tif source=Kofax 2022 Payoff - Trademark Release (Executed)#page3.tif source=Kofax 2022 Payoff - Trademark Release (Executed)#page4.tif source=Kofax 2022 Payoff - Trademark Release (Executed)#page5.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks ("Release") is made as of July 20, 2022, by CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH (the "Collateral Agent") in favor of ATALASOFT, INC., a Massachusetts corporation, located at 116 Pleasant Street #321, Easthampton, MA 01027; KAPOW TECHNOLOGIES HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation, located at 15211 Laguna Canyon Road, Irvine, CA 92618; LEXMARK ENTERPRISE SOFTWARE SVERIGE SERVICES AB, a Swedish corporation, located at Södra kyrkogatan 4, 252 23 Helsingborg; KOFAX, INC., a Delaware corporation, located at 15211 Laguna Canyon Road, Irvine, CA 92618; and PSIGEN SOFTWARE, INC., a Delaware corporation, located at 8 Goodyear, Suite 110, Irvine, CA 92618 (each, a "Pledgor", and, collectively, the "Pledgors").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS Atalasoft, Inc. entered into a certain trademark security agreement dated July 7, 2017 with Collateral Agent and notice of such trademark security agreement was recorded on July 7, 2017 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") at Reel 006104, Frame 0161;

WHEREAS Kapow Technologies Holdings, Inc. entered into a certain trademark security agreement dated July 7, 2017 with Collateral Agent and notice of such trademark security agreement was recorded on July 7, 2017 at the USPTO at Reel 006100, Frame 0419;

WHEREAS Lexmark Enterprise Software Sverige Services, AB entered into a certain trademark security agreement dated July 7, 2017 with Collateral Agent and notice of such trademark security agreement was recorded on July 7, 2017 at the USPTO at Reel 006100, Frame 0427;

WHEREAS Kofax, Inc. entered into a certain trademark security agreement dated July 7, 2017 with Collateral Agent and notice of such trademark security agreement was recorded on July 7, 2017 at the USPTO at Reel 006100, Frame 0708;

WHEREAS Kofax, Inc. entered into a certain trademark security agreement dated February 1, 2019 with Collateral Agent and notice of such trademark security agreement was recorded on February 4, 2019 at the USPTO at Reel 006549, Frame 0555;

WHEREAS Kofax, Inc. entered into a certain trademark security agreement dated February 2, 2019 with Collateral Agent and notice of such trademark security agreement was recorded on February 4, 2019 at the USPTO at Reel 006549, Frame 0565;

WHEREAS Psigen Software, Inc. entered into a certain trademark security agreement dated June 23, 2021 with Collateral Agent and notice of such trademark security agreement was recorded on June 25, 2021 at the USPTO at Reel 007336, Frame 0648 (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreements</u>");

WHEREAS, Collateral Agent was granted, under the terms of the Trademark Security Agreements, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of the Collateral Agent, in all of each Pledgor's right, title and interest in and to those trademark and service mark registrations and applications, together with the goodwill symbolized thereby, including all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations thereof, of each Pledgor listed on Schedule I attached hereto, including all rights in the foregoing provided by international treaties or conventions, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of each Pledgor

1

accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto, including, but not limited to, any and all claims for damages and injunctive relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse or breach with respect to any of the foregoing ,with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages, and any and all proceeds of, collateral for, income, royalties and other payments then or thereafter due and payable with respect to, and supporting obligations relating to, any and all of the foregoing or arising from any of the foregoing (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interests in all the Trademark Collateral as herein provided;

NOW, THEREFORE, in good and valuable consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged and upon the terms set forth in this Release, the Collateral Agent, for itself and on behalf of the Lenders in association with the Security Interest, hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreements.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. Collateral Agent hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreements and irrevocably terminates, cancels, releases and discharges the entirety of any and all liens or security interests that it may have in, and all claims, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired or created, whether granted pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreements or otherwise, in the Trademark Collateral, and, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, reassigns, transfers and conveys to each Pledgor all right, title and interest of Collateral Agent in the Trademark Collateral, and any right, title or interest of Collateral Agent shall hereby terminate, cease and become void.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Collateral Agent authorizes Pledgors, and each of them, or an authorized representative of Pledgors and of each Pledgor, to record this Release with the USPTO and/or otherwise record or file this Release in the applicable governmental office or agency. Collateral Agent further agrees to execute and deliver to Pledgors, or each Pledgor, any and all further documents and instruments, and do any and all further acts which Pledgors (or their agents or designees) reasonably requests (at Pledgors' sole cost and expense) in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release and each Pledgor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH

as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Komal Shah

Title: Authorized Signatory

By:

Name: Wesley Cronin

Title: Authorized Signatory

REEL: 007797 FRAME: 0188

SCHEDULE I

<u>UNITED STATES</u> <u>TRADEMARK AND SERVICE MARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS</u>

		Application	Application	Registration	Registration
Mark	Class	No.	Filing Date	No.	Date
ADRENALINE	9	75140555	1990-07-26	2136287	1998-02-10
ASCENT	9	74491827	1994-02-18	2029097	1997-01-07
ASCENT CAPTURE	9	74491830	1994-02-18	2024272	1996-12-17
KOFAX	9	75/777,177	1999-08-16	2364535	2000-07-04
KOFAX	9, 42	77/376,644	2008-01-21	3677287	2009-09-01
KOFAX (Globe Logo)	9, 37, 42	85/617,580	2012-05-04	4237776	2012-11-06
MARKVIEW	9	78/250,272	2003-05-15	2904806	2004-11-23
TOTALAGILITY	9, 42	85/831,972	2013-01-24	4464997	2014-01-14
VIRTUALRESCAN	9	75/474,813	1998-04-27	2365388	2000-07-04
VIRTUALRESCAN	9	76/588,689	2004-04-26	3008334	2005-10-25
VRS VIRTUALRESCAN	9	75/872,023	1999-12-16	2479301	2001-08-21
FRAUDONE	9	86/054,421	2013-09-03	4510745	2014-04-08
PSIGEN		, ,		6173702	October 13, 2020
PSIcapture				6173680	October 13, 2020
PSIsafe				6173676	October 13, 2020
CABINET SAFE				4767718	July 7, 2015
SHARED ACCESS				2890603	September 28,
FILING					2004
ENVIRONMENT AUTOSTORE		76/562,816		3628984	
COPITRAK		75/033,942		2013830	
OMNIPAGE		73/612,123		1443942	
OMNIPAGE		73/753,650		1579806	
PAPERPORT		74/589,230		1998734	
QUICKCAPTURE		76/681,943		3506887	
SCANSOFT		75/160,532		2272598	
SHARESCAN		76/493,790		2915602	
DEBITLOG		75836389		2458794	
PRINTLOG		75917870		2414166	
PROFESSIONAL		/391/8/0		2414100	
EQUITRAC		75711645		2382797	
EQUITRAC		21-MAY-1999		05-SEP-2000	
EQUITRAC		73488480		1324972	
LYOTTKAC		05-JUL-1984		1324972 12-MAR-1985	
EQUITRAC EXPRESS		78301614		2969982	
LYOTTICIC LATICLUS		17-SEP-2003		19-JUL-2005	
PAGECOUNTER		78301635		2946946	
PROFESSIONAL		17-SEP-2003		03-MAY-2005	
SCAN-TO-ME		77353505		3596074	
DEADCOET		17-DEC-2007	1007.2.2	24-MAR-2009	1000 7 20
READSOFT		75/252328	1997-3-3	2176381	1998-7-28

XBOUND		79/103586	2011-6-22	4212077	2012-9-25
(BUTTERFLY LOGO)	9	77/330,713	2007-11-15	3440528	2008-06-03
ATALASOFT	9	77/293,688	2007-10-02	3440201	2008-06-03
DOTIMAGE	9	78/226,316	2003-03-17	2953319	2005-05-17
KAPOW KAPPLETS	9	85/795,228	2012-12-05	4712904	2015-03-31
KAPOW SOFTWARE	9, 42	85/174,374	2010-11-11	4786023	2015-08-04
KAPPLETS	9	85/795,234	2012-12-05	4712905	2015-03-31
KAPPZONE	9	85/905,353	2013-04-16	4722158	2015-04-21
MY KAPPZONE	9	85/905,362	2013-04-16	4722159	2015-04-21

RECORDED: 07/21/2022